Fair value information is not provided for non-financial instruments and financial instruments that

are excluded from the scope of FRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosure”. This includes property
and equipment, tax recoverable and deferred taxation.

 The carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31

December 2010 and 31 December 2009 approximates its fair value due to the limited term to
maturity of these instruments or limited sensitivity to interest rates.

17 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Restatement of opening balances due to the adoption of FRS 139

The Company has applied the new standard in relation to the financial instruments in accordance with the
transitional provisions in FRS 139 by recognising and re-measuring all financing assets and financial liabilities
as at 1 January 2010 as appropriate. The related adjustments to the previous carrying amounts are made to
the available-for-sale reserve as appropriate. The effects of the changes are disclosed below:-

 As  Effect of

 previously adoption of As

 reported FRS 139 restated

 RM RM RM

Statement of Financial Position

  As at 1 January 2010

Financial assets available-for-sale 63,116 25,281 88,397

Deferred tax asset 197,369 (6,320) 191,049

 260,485 18,961 279,446

Available-for-sale reserve - 18,961 25,281

  Company No.

524989 M

23

BADAN PENGAWAS PEMEGANG SAHAM MINORITI BERHAD
 (Incorporated in Malaysia as a company limited by guarantee)

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010 (CONTINUED)

17 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

 Impact on the Company’s statement of financial position

 Increase/(decrease) to balance as at 31 December 2010

  FRS 139 Total

  RM RM

Financial assets available-for-sale  36,217 36,217

Deferred tax asset  (9,054) (9,054)